
1 
 

 Invitations to Bid  

 Monday, January 8th, 2024 
   

  

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on January 6, 2024 

Location 
Natrona County, Wyoming 
due Date 

Tuesday, January 23rd 2024, 5:00 am 
Notice Text 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR CITY OF CASPER CASPER, WYOMING 
CASPER BUSINESS CENTER REMODEL CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK OF THIS CONTRACT Contractors are invited to submit 
Proposals for the City of Casper Construction Manager at Risk for the Casper Business 
Center Remodel Project. The successful contractor will provide pre-construction and 
construction phase services for extensive remodeling of an eight (8) floor building, the 
Casper Business Center. DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY Proposal packets containing 
project information and submittal requirements are available from: City of Casper, Public 
Services Department, Attention: Scott R. Baxter, P.E., Associate Engineer, 123 W. 1st 
Street, Casper, Wyoming 82601, Phone: 307-235-8341, Email: sbaxter@casperwy.gov. 
SUBMISSION OF QUALIFICATION STATEMENTS Proposals will be received at the 
following address until 5 p.m. local time, Tuesday, January 23, 2024: City of Casper 
Engineering Office, 123 W. 1st Street, Casper, Wyoming 82601. Funding for the project 
is from Optional One Percent #16 Funds. With the alternate delivery method of 
Construction Manager at Risk, the City of Casper will comply with all related Wyoming 
Statutes. REJECTION OF PROPOSALS The City of Casper reserves the right to reject 
any or all submissions, and to waive informalities and minor irregularities in submissions 
received, and to accept any portion of a proposal or all items, if deemed in the best 
interest of the City of Casper. Published: December 23 & 30, 2023 & January 6, 2024 
Legal No: 90207 

 

Request for Proposal 



2 
 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on January 6, 2024 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Wednesday, January 17th 2024, 5:00 am 

Notice Text 

STATEMENTS OF QUALIFICATIONS The Town of Upton, for the Upton Municipal 
Airport requests statements of qualifications from consultants to provide Airport 
Engineering Services for the Airport. Statements shall conform to a prepared set of 
specifications available from the Airport. Questions regarding the RFQ, including 
receiving a copy of the RFQ specifications, should be directed to Kelley Millar, 
Clerk/Treasurer for the Town of Upton, at 307.468.2441 or e-mail uptonwy 
@townofupton.com. The Town reserves the right to reject any or all qualification 
statements or waive any specification or requirement if it is in the Town s interest to do 
so. The Town assumes no liability for the cost of preparing responses to this request. 
Statements of Qualifications must be received at the Town of Upton, PO Box 203, Upton, 
WY 82730, attn: Kelley Millar, Clerk/Treasurer, by 4:00 p.m. local time on January 17, 
2024. Qualifications received after the stated time and faxed or e-mailed material will not 
be accepted. Town Council of Upton, Wyoming Published: December 30, 2023, January 
6 & 13, 2024 Legal No: 90260 

 

ADVERTISEMENT AND 

INVITATION FOR BID 

Notice is hereby given that separate sealed bids 

for: 

Gillette CVB Building Renovation & Restoration 

Will be received by Campbell County Joint Powers 

Lodging and Tax Board office located at 314 South 



3 
 

Gillette Avenue, Wyoming 82716 until 11:00 am on 

the 23rd day of January 2024 and then opened and 

publicly read aloud. 

The Bidding Documents will be made available in 

the following manner: 

Electronic PDF copies of the Contract Documents 

may be obtained free of charge by contacting Schutz 

Foss Architects at (406) 252-9218 beginning on 

January 4, 2024. 

A Pre-Bid Meeting is scheduled for January 11, 

2024, at 11:00 am at the Conventions and Visitors 

Bureau Office, 314 South Gillette Ave., Gillette, 

Wyoming. Prime Bidders are required to attend and 

participate in the Pre-Bid Meeting. 

Questions or requests regarding this project shall 

be directed to: 

Kyle Gillette 

Schutz Foss Architects, P.C. 

(406) 252-9218 



4 
 

kyle@schutzfoss.com 

Bids must be marked: Gillette CVB Building 

Renovation & Restoration 

Campbell County Joint Powers Lodging and Tax 

Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 

January 2, 6, 9, 2024 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Wyoming Tribune Eagle on January 5, 2024 

Location 

Laramie County, Wyoming 

agency Name 

Laramie County School District Number One 

bid Number 

24RFP4012 

due Date 

Wednesday, February 7th 2024, 5:00 am 

project Name 

OPENING DAY LIBRARY COLLECTION AND SERVICES FOR COYOTE RIDGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

Notice Text 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

NO. 24RFP4012 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Trustees, Laramie County School District 
Number One, Cheyenne, Wyoming, intends to receive proposals for: 

OPENING DAY LIBRARY  



5 
 

COLLECTION AND SERVICES FOR COYOTE RIDGE  

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

In the office of the Purchasing Department, LCSD#1 Administration Building, Room 
118, 2810 House Avenue, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001. Proposals will be received until 
February 7, 2024; 11:00 a.m. Only proposals submitted on School District forms will be 
considered. 

Proposal documents may be obtained electronically at www.bidnetdirect.com/colorado. 
Additional information or proposal documents may be obtained by contacting the 
Purchasing Office at (307) 771-2157. 

The District will reserve the right to accept or reject any or all proposals and to waive any 
informalities or technical defects in proposals, and unless otherwise specified by the 
District, to accept proposals as may be in the best interest of the District. 

Preference will be given pursuant to Wyoming Statutes 16-6-101 through and including 
16-6-108 as amended. When applicable a percentage preferential of five percent (5%) 
will be allowed. The preferential, when applied, will be accomplished by adding the five 
percent (5%) to the total price of the nonresident bidder. Discounts offered will be taken 
into consideration and deduction of the discount amount will be made before application 
of the preferential. For further information regarding these Wyoming State Statutes visit: 
http://legisweb.state.wy.us/statutes/statutes.aspx 

Alicia Smith, 

Clerk, Board of Trustees 

Laramie County School District #1 

Cheyenne, Wyoming 

Board Approved: April 10, 2023 

Publication Date: January 5, 2024 

NO. 465549 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Laramie Boomerang on January 5, 2024 

Location 
Albany County, Wyoming 
due Date 

Thursday, February 22nd 2024, 5:00 am 



6 
 

Notice Text 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

Notice is hereby given that  

Albany County School District No. 1 (ACSD1) is requesting proposals for furnishing 
specific professional services to study, investigate and evaluate the structural condition of 
Laramie Middle School. 

A MANATORY pre-proposal meeting and site tour will be conducted on January 11, 
2024, starting at 3:30 PM Local Time at the Laramie Middle School, 1355 North 22nd, 
Laramie Wyoming. 

Requests for copies of the Request for Proposals (RFP) and all questions concerning the 
RFP shall be directed to: 

Roger Strube, PE 

7220 Consulting 

Owner s Representative 

(307) 760-6750  

roger@7220consulting.com 

Proposals are due February 22, 2024, by 4:00 PM Local Time. Proposals received after 
the noted date and time will be rejected. Proposals may be emailed to the Randy 
Wilkison, Chief of Operations at rwilkison@acsd1.org, or delivered in person, or 
delivered by mail/delivery service to the ACSD1 Central Administration Offices located 
at 1948 Grand Ave., Laramie,  

Wyoming 82070. 

The ACSD1 may make the Professional Service Provider selection directly from 
evaluation of the proposals or may request phone or in-person interviews. 

ALBANY COUNTY SCHOOL  

DISTRICT NO. 1 

December 29, 2023 

January 5, 2024 



7 
 

NO.434926 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on January 4, 2024 

Location 
Natrona County, Wyoming 
due Date 

Thursday, January 18th 2024, 5:00 am 
Notice Text 

INVITATION TO BID Sealed Bids will be received, publicly opened and read aloud at 
2:00 p.m. on January 18, 2024 at the Office of Big Horn County School District No. 3 
Administration Building at 640 8th Avenue North, Greybull, Wyoming. Bids will be 
received for a single Contract and shall be submitted on the form provided with the 
Project Manual. Electronic Contract Documents may be secured from Cushing Terrell. 
Contract Documents and Project Manuals will be available starting January 3, 2024. 
Project Description: This project includes the following scope of work: Replacement of 
existing aluminum bleachers at the Greybull High School football field. Expansion on 
both sides of the existing Press Box with wood-framed construction. There will be some 
removal of existing concrete sidewalk, and some new concrete pad for the new bleacher 
layout. A non-mandatory Pre-Bid Conference for the project will be conducted at 1:00 
p.m. on January 9, 2024 meeting at the main entrance of the School Administration 
Building located at 640 8th Avenue North, Greybull, WY. If you cannot attend the pre-
bid conference, another date/time can be scheduled for a walk through by contacting 
Facilities Manager Joe Forcella at 307-272-5737. Published: January 4 & 11, 2024 Legal 
No: 90238 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on January 4, 2024 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Tuesday, February 6th 2024, 5:00 am 

Notice Text 



8 
 

REQUEST FO PROPOSALS Teton County School District No. 1 and the Wyoming 
State Construction Department, School Facilities Division Notice to Architects and 
Engineers Request for Proposals Notice is hereby given that Teton County School 
District No. 1 and the Wyoming State Construction Department, School Facilities 
Division have issued a Request for Proposal ( RFP ) from firms/individuals for Design 
Services in support of New Transportation Facility ( the Project ). The RFP materials, 
project information, contract documents, and other important information, will be 
available for download by visiting the SFD website: 
https://stateconstruction.wyo.gov/school-facilities/projects Step 1 Select Listing of 
Upcoming and Current Projects Step 2 Select the Project at the left side of page, under 
category Professional/Technical Services Step 3 View and download project information 
All submitted Proposals shall be sealed and must be received by Teton County School 
District No. 1, at 1235 Gregory Lane, PO Box 569, Jackson Wy 83001, no later than 1:00 
pm on 2/6/2024. Proposals may be delivered in person, via US Postal Service, or via 
commercial parcel service. Proposals will not be accepted via facsimile transmission, 
email, or any other electronic or telephonic means. Only such Proposals that have been 
received by the district at the address, time, and date listed above will be considered. 
Teton County School District No. 1 reserves the right to reject any and all Proposals 
deemed to be not in the best interests of the School District. The School District further 
reserves the right to cancel or amend the RFP materials and contract documents at any 
time and will notify all persons requesting proposal documents accordingly. Published: 
January 4 & 11, 2024 Legal No: 90258 

 

Request for Bid 

Published in Pinedale Roundup on January 4, 2024 

Location 

Sublette County, Wyoming 

agency Name 

Sublette County School District #1 

bid Number 

8841060 

due Date 

Tuesday, January 30th 2024, 5:00 am 

project Name 



9 
 

SCSD1 Pinedale High School Thermal Renovations 

website 

http://sfd.wyo.gov/projects-2/project-bid-information 

Notice Text 

INVITATION TO BID 

Notice is hereby given that Sublette County School District #1, 665 N. Tyler Ave., 
Pinedale, Wyoming will receive sealed bids for the SCSD1 Pinedale High School 
Thermal Renovations up to the date and time as stated below. 

SCSD1 PINEDALE HIGH SCHOOL THERMAL RENOVATIONS 

BID OPENING: Tuesday, January 30, 2024, at 4:00 P.M.  

Location: SCSD#1s Administration Office 

665 N. Tyler Ave. 

Pinedale, WY 82941 

Pre-Bid Conference: Monday, January 15, 2024, at 3:30 P.M. 

Location: Pinedale High School 

101 E. Hennick Street 

Pinedale, WY 82941 

The Prebid Conference is MANDATORY for all general contractors. 

Drawings, Specifications, and Bid Forms are available after January 4, 2024 at: 
Wyoming School Facilities Division (http://sfd.wyo.gov/projects-2/project-bid-
information). The QuestCDN project number is 8841060. The documents will also be 
available at www.sub1.org.  

Wyoming preference will be according to the School Board Policy. Bidders are required 
to include a bid bond in the amount of 5% of the base bid, payable to the Sublette County 
School District #1 in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.  

Bidders are advised that State of Wyoming Labor Standards Act apply to this contract.  

The Sublette County School District #1 reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 
bids and to waive any irregularities or informalities in the bidding. 

Signed: Jeryl Fluckiger  

Director of Operations 

Notice #9549 published in the Pinedale Roundup on Jan. 4, 11, 2024 



10 
 

 

Legal Notice 

Published in Thermopolis Independent Record on January 4, 2024 

Location 
Hot Springs County, Wyoming 
Notice Text 

Sealed Bid Request 

Hot Springs Health Foundation, Inc, is seeking sealed construction bids for alteration of 
an existing building from office spaces to a rental property duplex. The specifications of 
the project and other pertinent information may be obtained from the Foundation Office, 
150 E Arapahoe St, Thermopolis, Wyoming 82443, or by contacting Laura Budd, 
Foundation Director, 307-864-8104.  

For interested parties, there will be a walk-through of the property on January 4, 2024, 
from 1:00 pm-3:00 pm, or by appointment. 

Please submit all bids by Friday, January 12, 2024, 5:00 pm, to: 

Hot Springs Health Foundation, Inc 

150 E Arapahoe St 

Thermopolis, WY 82443 

Returned bids must be sealed and marked Foundation Building Construction Bid on the 
outside of the envelope. Awarding of the bid will take place at a special meeting on 
January 17, 2024. The successful bidder will be contacted via phone or mail. Hot Springs 
Health Foundation, Inc. reserves the right to reject any or all bids and the right to waive 
any irregularities in the bids or bidding procedures. 

Pub. Dec. 21 & 28, 2023 & Jan. 4, 2024 No. 1509 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on January 4, 2024 

Location 



11 
 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

agency Name 

Veterans Home of Wyoming 

bid Number 

24-0369 

due Date 

Tuesday, January 30th 2024, 5:00 am 

project Name 

ADA Bathroom Floors 

Notice Text 

INVITATION TO BID #24-0369 The Wyoming State Construction Department, 
Procurement Section, on behalf of the Veterans Home of Wyoming, (Procuring Agency) 
will receive bids until 1:00 p.m. Mountain Time on January 30, 2024, through the Public 
Purchase online bidding system for the ADA Bathroom Floors, located at 700 Veterans 
Ln., Buffalo, WY. Project Description: This project will consist of removal of existing 
epoxy floors and cove base in a shower room and a tub room. The subfloor will need 
reconstructed to meet ADA requirements and proper slope. An installation of an epoxy 
floor and cove base system to meet the proper ADA requirements and provide a slip 
resistant and sanitary surface for the residents. A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be 
conducted at 10:00 a.m. MT on Wednesday, January 17, 2024, starting at Veterans Home 
of Wyoming, 700 Veterans Ln., Buffalo, WY, 82834. Bidders must sign the attendance 
sheet prior to the commencement of the pre-bid meeting. Bidders in attendance at the 
Pre-Bid meeting are required to represent the company from which they are employed. 
Bid documents available by logging on to Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com. 
Only bids submitted through the Public Purchase site and on State of Wyoming forms 
will be considered. Published: January 4 & 11, 2024 Legal No: 90274 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on January 4, 2024 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

agency Name 



12 
 

Town of Rolling Hills 

bid Number 

8843169 

due Date 

Tuesday, January 23rd 2024, 5:00 am 

project Name 

Town of Rolling Hills Surface Improvements Project 

website 

http://www.wlcwyo.com 

Notice Text 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR TOWN OF ROLLING HILLS SURFACE 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT ROLLING HILLS, WY Notice is hereby given, pursuant 
to Wyoming Statute Section 15-1-113, that the Town of Rolling Hills, Wyoming, will 
receive sealed bids until 2:00 PM., Local Time, January 23, 2024, for the following: 
Description of Work: Installation of approximately 34,810 SY of Chip Seal Surfacing, 
10,170 SY of Double Chip Seal Surfacing and 465 SY of Full Depth Repair and other 
miscellaneous work for the Town of Rolling Hills Wyoming. Bids must be in one sealed 
envelope with statement thereon "BID ENCLOSED, 2024 SURFACING 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT" and submitted to WLC, 200 Pronghorn, Casper, WY 
82601, at or before the above stated time. Bids will be opened publicly, read aloud, and 
tabulated by the Town Mayor, or his or her designee, at the above stated time and place. 
No bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after the date set for opening 
thereof. The Town of Rolling Hills, Wyoming, reserves the right to reject any or all bids 
and to waive any informalities or technicalities in the bidding process; provided, 
however, that any bid received after the time specified or without accompanying Bid 
Guaranty, as stated below, will not be considered. Complete digital project bidding 
documents are available at the WLC website at http://www.wlcwyo.com by clicking on 
the BID INFO link. You may download the digital plan documents for $25.00 by 
inputting Quest CDN project number 8843169 on the website s Project Search page. You 
can also visit www.questcdn.com to search for project information. A Bid Guaranty in 
the form of a properly executed Bid Bond payable to the Town of Rolling Hills in the 
amount of not less than 5% of the total base bid amount must accompany each bid. 
(NOTE: If your bid is less than $100,000.00 you may submit a Cashier's Check for not 
less than 5% of the total base bid amount.) The successful Bidder will be required to 
execute an Agreement with the Town of Rolling Hills, in the form supplied in the bidding 
documents, within thirty (30) days after Notice of Award is issued. The Notice of Award 
shall serve as notice the Agreement is ready for execution. The Bid Guaranty shall be 
forfeited as liquidated damages if the Bidder fails to execute the Agreement within thirty 



13 
 

(30) days after such Notice is issued, or fails to provide proper Bond or other form of 
Guaranty, as approved. The Bid Guaranty, if a Bid Bond, shall be executed by a surety or 
guarantee company authorized to do business in Wyoming. The Attorney-in-Fact who 
executes the Bond on behalf of the surety shall affix a certified and current copy of its 
Power of Attorney from the surety. No other type of Bid Guaranty will be accepted. The 
Town of Rolling Hills may proceed against a Bid Guaranty unless either: a) The 
Agreement has been executed by Contractor and Performance, and Labor and Material 
Payment Bonds have been furnished, as required; or, b) The specified time has elapsed so 
that Bids may be withdrawn; or, c) The Bid has been rejected. Notice is hereby given that 
preference will be granted to Wyoming contractors, subcontractors, laborers, and 
materials, supplies, equipment, machinery, and provisions produced, manufactured, 
supplied, or grown in Wyoming, as required by W.S. Section 16-6-101 et seq. A Pre-Bid 
Conference will be held at 2:00 p.m., Local Time, January 16, 2024, in the conference 
room at WLC Engineering and Surveying, 200 Pronghorn Street, Casper, Wyoming. 
WLC contact for this Project is Brad Holwegner, (307) 266-2524 Published: January 4 & 
11, 2024 Legal No: 90250 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Wyoming Tribune Eagle on January 3, 2024 

Location 

Laramie County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Tuesday, January 30th 2024, 5:00 am 

Notice Text 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID 

Pine Bluffs High Gym Lobby  

Expansion 

Laramie County School District Number #2 is requesting bid proposals for expansion 
construction in the gymnasium lobby, renovation of the concession area, addition of a 
secured vestibule, and locker room renovation for the gymnasium building located at 515 
Elm Street in Pine Bluffs, WY. Bidding documents will be available at 
www.questcdn.com or at stateconstruction.wyo.gov/school-facilities/projects by January 
3, 2024. A mandatory Pre-Bid will be held at 10:00 am MST on January 11, 2024. All 
questions regarding the project should be emailed to Rachel Delventhal 
rdelventhal@studior-e-d.com by 5:00 pm, Thursday, January 25, 2024. 



14 
 

Bids will be accepted until Tuesday, January 30, 2024, 3:00 pm. (LCSD2, Attn: Misty 
Gallegos, 311 E. 8th Street, PO Box 489, Pine Bluffs, WY 82082.) 

January 3, 10, 2024 

NO. 462720 

 

Legal Notice 

Published in Buffalo Bulletin on January 3, 2024 

Location 

Johnson County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Wednesday, February 14th 2024, 5:00 am 

Notice Text 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL. The Board of County Commissioners of Johnson County, 
Wyoming will be accepting proposals until 3:00 p.m. local time, Wednesday, February 
14, 2024, from consulting firms specializing in land use planning and comprehensive 
land use plans. 

The Request for Proposal (RFP), is available at the Johnson County Planning 
Department, 26 N DeSmet Ave, Buffalo Wyoming 82834, 307-684-1907, 
jwaller@johnsoncowy.gov. The RFP is available on the Johnson County, Wyoming 
website: www.johnsoncountywyoming.org 

Proposals received after the deadline of Wednesday, February 14, 2024, will not be 
considered. Inquires and questions regarding the Request for Proposals, should be 
directed to Jim Waller  

at jwaller@johnsoncowy.gov 

 

 


